Return on Average
Equity, Annualized

 As Reported  $   (17,648)   $   894,821   -7.9%
 Adjustments   2,210   738   1.0%

 As Adjusted   (15,438)   895,559   -6.9%

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

   Net Income   Average Equity
 Return on Average

Equity
 As Reported  $   85,097   $   880,394   9.7%
 Adjustments   8,900   745   1.0%

 As Adjusted   93,997   881,139   10.7%

Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

   Net Income   Average Equity
 Return on Average
Equity, Annualized

 As Reported  $   40,970   $   826,853   19.8%
 Adjustments   8,455   2,818   4.0%

 As Adjusted   49,425   829,671   23.8%

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

   Net Income   Average Equity
 Return on Average

Equity
 As Reported  $   167,926   $   843,164   19.9%
 Adjustments   34,930   2,926   4.1%

 As Adjusted   202,856   846,090   24.0%

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2016

Total

Revenues

Total
Operating
Expenses

Income
from

Operations

Provision for

Income
Taxes

Net Loss
attributable to

PRA Group,
Inc.

Diluted
EPS

  As Reported $ 155,258   $ 148,190   $ 7,068   $ (7,053)   $ (17,648)   $ (0.38)
  Adjustments:
  Acquisition-related expenses   -   (458)   458   168   290   0.01
  One-time tax items   -   -   -   (461)   461   0.01

Legal costs not associated with normal
operations   -   (3,741)   3,741   1,459   2,282   0.05

  Constant currency adjustments   1,998   1,941   57   706   (823)   (0.02)
  Subtotal of adjustments   1,998   (2,258)   4,256   1,872   2,210   0.05

  As Adjusted   157,256   145,932   11,324   (5,181)   (15,438)   (0.33)

Investor Contact:
Darby Schoenfeld
Director of Investor Relations
(757) 431-7913
DCSchoenfeld@PRAGroup.com

News Media Contact:
Nancy Porter
Vice President, Corporate Communications

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

Total

Revenues

Total
Operating
Expenses

Income
from

Operations

Provision for

Income
Taxes

Net Income
attributable to

PRA Group,
Inc.

Diluted
EPS

  As Reported $ 830,580   $ 612,374   $ 218,206   $ 43,191   $ 85,097   $ 1.83
  Adjustments:

CFPB expenses including penalty and
redress   -   (93)   93   35   58   0.00

  Acquisition-related expenses   -   (2,265)   2,265   850   1,415   0.03
  One-time tax items   -   -   -   (1,844)   1,844   0.04

Legal costs not associated with normal
operations   -   (7,310)   7,310   2,742   4,568   0.10

  Constant currency adjustments   9,485   6,698   2,787   (272)   1,015   0.03
  Subtotal of adjustments   9,485   (2,970)   12,455   1,511   8,900   0.20

  As Adjusted   840,065   609,404   230,661   44,702   93,997   2.03

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

Total

Revenues

Total
Operating
Expenses

Income
from

Operations

Provision for
Income
Taxes

Net Income
attributable to

PRA Group,
Inc.

Diluted
EPS

  As Reported $ 230,185   $ 159,013   $ 71,172   $ 15,164   $ 40,970   $ 0.86
  Adjustments:

CFPB expenses including penalty and
redress   -   (111)   111   43   68   0.00

  Acquisition-related expenses   -   (1,639)   1,639   634   1,005   0.02

Legal costs not associated with normal
operations   -   (12,045)   12,045   4,663   7,382   0.16

  Subtotal of adjustments   -   (13,795)   13,795   5,340   8,455   0.18
  As Adjusted   230,185   145,218   84,967   20,504   49,425   1.04

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

Total

Revenues

Total
Operating
Expenses

Income
from

Operations

Provision for

Income
Taxes

Net Income
attributable to

PRA Group,
Inc.

Diluted
EPS

  As Reported $ 942,018   $ 631,674   $ 310,344   $ 89,391   $ 167,926   $ 3.47
  Adjustments:

CFPB expenses including penalty and
redress   -   (28,917)   28,917   8,158   20,759   0.43

  Acquisition-related expenses   -   (5,627)   5,627   1,668   3,959   0.08
  One-time tax items   -   -   -   (1,846)   1,846   0.04

Legal costs not associated with normal
operations   -   (13,714)   13,714   5,348   8,366   0.17

  Subtotal of adjustments   -   (48,258)   48,258   13,328   34,930   0.72

  As Adjusted   942,018   583,416   358,602   102,719   202,856   4.19

(757) 431-7950
NAPorter@PRAGroup.com